

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JAZMINA GERARD, KRISTIANE MCELROY, AND JEFFREY CARL, SUPREME COURT
Plaintiffs-Appellants FILED

vs.



AUG 14 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

ORANGE COAST MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER,
Defendant-Respondent.

Deputy

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE,
CASE No. G048039

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF ORANGE
CASE No. 30-2008-00096591, ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES
TO JUDGE NANCY WIEBEN STOCK, DEPT. CX 105

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Unfair Competition Case, Service on Attorney General and
District Attorney required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209

LAW OFFICES OF MARK
YABLONOVICH
MARK YABLONOVICH (SBN 186670)
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 700
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TEL: (310) 286-0246
FAX: (310) 407-5391
MARK@YABLONOVICHLAW.COM

CAPSTONE LAW APC
*GLENN A. DANAS (SBN 270317)
ROBERT K. FRIEDL (SBN 134947)
ARLENE M. TURINCHAK (SBN 231672)
1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, STE. 1000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
TEL: (310) 556-4811; FAX (310) 943-0396
GLENN.DANAS@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
ARLENE.TURINCHAK@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM
ROBERT.FRIEDL@CAPSTONELAWYERS.COM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
JAZMINA GERARD, KRISTIANE MCELROY
AND JEFFREY CARL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | ISSUES PRESENTED | 8 |
| II. | INTRODUCTION | 8 |
| III. | BACKGROUND | 10 |
| A. | The Parties | 10 |
| B. | The Court of Appeal’s Decision in Gerard I..... | 11 |
| C. | SB 327 is Enacted in Response to Gerard I and Purports to Be a “Clarification” of the Law..... | 13 |
| D. | The Court of Appeal’s Decision in Gerard II | 14 |
| E. | The Labor Code Provisions and Wage Orders | 16 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 17 |
| A. | The Court Committed Reversible Error When It Allowed the Legislature to Dictate the Interpretation of the Law | 17 |
| 1. | Under the Separation of Powers Doctrine, the Judiciary Interprets the Law | 17 |
| 2. | The Legislature’s Declaration of Intent Years After Passage of a Law Does Not Bind the Judiciary | 18 |
| 3. | The Court Incorrectly Disregarded the Authorizing Authority and the Legislative History of Section 516..... | 19 |
| (a) | Wage Orders are Quasi- Legislative and Review is Limited to Scope and Reasonable Necessity | 20 |
| (b) | The IWC’s Authority to Adopt Meal Period Waivers was Limited..... | 21 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| (c) | The Legislature’s 2015 Declaration of Intent and Validity is Inconsistent with the Legislative History | 26 |
| (d) | Any Review of the Legislative History Should Have Considered the Amendment to Section 516 in September 2000 and its Effect on the IWC’s Authority to Enact section 11(D)..... | 29 |
| 4. | Allowing the Legislature to Interpret the Law Also Eliminates Any Ability of the Court to Harmonize the Two Conflicting Statutes..... | 30 |
| B. | The Court Committed Reversible Error When It Adopted the Legislature’s Retroactive Interpretation of SB 327 Without Considering the Constitutional Implications | 32 |
| 1. | The Enactment of SB 327 was a Change in the Law that Should Not Have Been Given Retroactive Application..... | 33 |
| 2. | The Retroactive Application of SB 327 Violates the Due Process Rights of all Health Care Employees | 35 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 37 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310..... | 22 |
| <i>Bearden v. U.S. Borax, Inc.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 429 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bodinson Mfg. Co. v. California E. Com.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 321 | 32 |
| <i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1 | 22 |
| <i>California Emp. etc. Com. v. Payne</i> (1947) 31 Cal.2d 210 | 19 |
| <i>City of Emeryville v. Cohen</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 293 | 19 |
| <i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763..... | 31 |
| <i>Eu v. Chacon</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 465 | 19 |
| <i>First Indus. Loan Co. of Cal. v. Daugherty</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 545 | 22 |
| <i>Gerard v. Orange Coast Memorial Medical Center</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 285..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gerard v. Orange Coast Memorial Medical Center</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1204..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Marriage of Fabian</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 440 | 37 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Fellows</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 179 | 36 |
| <i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690 | 21 |
| <i>Lazarin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1560 | 29 |
| <i>McClung v. Employment Dev. Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833..... | 20 |
| <i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094..... | 37 |
| <i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828..... | 35 |
| <i>Riley v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 599 | 30, 35 |
| <i>Roberts v. Wehmeyer</i> (1923) 191 Cal. 601 | 36 |
| <i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Management, Inc.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1112..... | 23 |
| <i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Woods v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 668..... | 21 |
| <i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1..... | 21 |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244 | 36 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137 | 17, 18 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 8 Cal. Code Regs. § 11050(11)(D) | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 510..... | 23 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 512..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a) | 12, 15, 31 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 516..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 516(a) | 13 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 517..... | 23 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 517(a) | 23 |

Gov. Code § 11342.1 22
Gov. Code § 11342.2 22

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 60 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.), the
Eight-Hour-Day Restoration and Workplace
Flexibility Act of 1999..... 24, 25
Senate Bill No. 88..... *passim*
Senate Bill No. 327..... *passim*
